

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRED LORENZO BROOKS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 92,011

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 327832
Westwood Center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE xiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

APPLICATION OF §924.051, FLORIDA STATUTES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 ISSUE I 5

 SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE, BOTH DIRECT AND CIRCUMSTANTIAL, WAS PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER BASED UPON A THEORY OF EITHER PREMEDITATED MURDER OR FELONY MURDER. (Restated)

 ISSUE II 26

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE EXPERIENCED COCAINE DEALER, MICHAEL JOHNSON, TO TESTIFY AS TO THE WEIGHT OF THE COCAINE ROCKS IN HIS POSSESSION. (Restated)

 ISSUE III 32

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING, AS A SINGLE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THE MERGED ROBBERY / PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATING FACTOR. (Restated)

ISSUE IV 37

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE CONDUCT OF THE VICTIM, WHO WAS PRESENT AT THE SCENE AND SUPPLIED A BAGGIE OF CRACK COCAINE TO MICHAEL JOHNSON FOR ITS ANTICIPATED SALE TO THE DEFENDANTS, DID NOT CONSTITUTE A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE UNDER §921.141(6)(c), FLORIDA STATUTES. (Restated)

ISSUE V 42

BROOKS' DEATH SENTENCE IS NEITHER DISPROPORTIONATE NOR A DISPARATE PENALTY WHERE THERE ARE TWO VALID AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND BROOKS WAS THE ARMED TRIGGERMAN WHO SHOT AND KILLED THE UNARMED VICTIM. (Restated)

ISSUE VI 58

BROOKS IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY RELIEF ON APPEAL BASED ON ANY OF THE PROSECUTOR'S PENALTY-PHASE ARGUMENTS. (Restated)

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE I 67

SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO SUPPORT BROOKS' CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER UNDER A THEORY OF FELONY MURDER AND/OR PREMEDITATED MURDER. (Restated)

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE II 73

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON BOTH FIRST-DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER AND FELONY MURDER. (Restated)

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE III 75

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING RELIEF OF ATTORNEY NICHOLS' MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL. (Restated)

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE IV	80
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING ON BROOKS' MOTIONS FOR CONTINUANCE AND BROOKS WAS NOT DENIED ANY RIGHT TO HIRE PRIVATE COUNSEL OF CHOICE. (Restated)</p>	
SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE V	86
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE STATE'S UNOBJECTED-TO MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION OF THE CO-DEFENDANTS AT TRIAL AND DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO BIFURCATE THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS. (Restated)</p>	
SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE VI	91
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING MICHAEL JOHNSON TO TESTIFY AS TO THE WEIGHT, QUANTITY, AND GENUINENESS OF THE COCAINE ROCKS WHICH WERE IN HIS POSSESSION. (Restated)</p>	
SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE VII	93
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF TONY CARR THAT (1) BROOKS AND BROWN PAID TONY CARR \$50 FOR THE USE OF HIS RED TOYOTA CAMRY ON THE DAY BEFORE THE MURDER, (2) BROOKS AND BROWN FAILED TO RETURN THE CAMRY THAT NIGHT, AS AGREED, AND (3) THE ABANDONED TOYOTA CAMRY WAS RECOVERED BY THE POLICE APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK AFTER THE SHOOTING. (Restated)</p>	
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Alcott v. State,
1998 WL 347149 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 18

Archer v. State,
613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 7

Armstrong v. State,
642 So.2d 730 (Fla.), cert. denied,
514 U.S. 1085 (1995) 60

Asay v. State,
580 So.2d 610 (Fla.), cert. denied, 502 U.S.
895, 112 S.Ct. 265, 116 L.Ed.2d 218 (1991) 15

Bertolotti v. Dugger,
514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987) 5

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 60, 64

Blair v. State,
406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981) 52

Blanco v. State,
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 32, 38, 39

Bonifay v. State,
680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 59, 65

Boyett v. State,
688 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1996) 60

Brown v. State,
23 Fla.L.Weekly S514 (Fla. October 1, 1998) 7

Brown v. State,
23 Fla. L. Weekly S514 (Fla. October 1, 1998) 55

Brown v. State,
644 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied,
115 S.Ct. 1978 (1995) 47

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968) 87

<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	33
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	37, 38
<u>Capehart v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 1065 (1992)	79
<u>Capo v. State</u> , 406 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>pet. for</u> <u>rev. denied</u> , 413 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1160 (1995)	54, 57
<u>Caruso v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	98
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	41
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 610 So.2d 1283 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 921 (1993)	57, 88
<u>Colina v. State</u> , 634 So.2d 1077 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct. 330 (1994)	57
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 141 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 890 (1991)	57
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988)	94
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla.1987)	60
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	64
<u>Cummings v. State</u> , 1998 WL 303862 (Fla. 1998)	71, 92

<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1998)	68, 69
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	59, 60, 61
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	47
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 302 So.2d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	17
<u>Esty v. State,</u> 642 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	61
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	77
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	61
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , --- U.S. ---, 117 S.Ct. 1262, 137 L.Ed.2d 341 (1997)	47
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 823 (1996)	21, 36
<u>Fino v. Nodine,</u> 646 So.2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	27, 28
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 1259 (1997)	8
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	46
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 933 (1996)	45, 46

<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 1022 (1986)	57
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988)	63
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied,</u> 117 S.Ct. 230 (1996)	28, 45
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	908
<u>Green v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	70, 71
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1985)	18
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	95, 96
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	85
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	60
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473, 479 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 834 (1993)	57
<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 633 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	24
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	18, 19
<u>Hawk v. State,</u> 23 FLW S473a (Fla. Case No. 88,179, September 17, 1998)	63, 64
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 121 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 112 S.Ct. 450, 502 U.S. 972, 116 L.Ed.2d 468 (1991)	56, 57

<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1162, 115 S.Ct. 2618, 132 L.Ed.2d 860 (1995)	55, 56, 95
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	79
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	16
<u>Hornsby v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	6
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 2381 (1998)	54, 55
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	63
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 946 (1996)	45, 47, 85, 86, 98
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	19, 21
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u> 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	25
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	63
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1997)	56, 57
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So.2d 346 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 202 (1995)	60
<u>Jordan v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	77
<u>Jorgenson v. State,</u> 1998 WL 306593 (Fla. 1998)	97, 99
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	73, 92

<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 103, 139 L.Ed.2d 58 (1997)	45, 58
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	41, 43, 52, 53
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Larry v. State,</u> 104 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	16
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , --- U.S. ----, 117 S.Ct. 615, 136 L.Ed.2d 539 (1996)	47, 54
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	94
<u>Louissaint v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	25
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 650 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 230 (1995)	46
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	82
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 613 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 845 (1993)	46
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	8
<u>Madruqa v. State,</u> 434 So.2d 331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	28, 29
<u>Marek v. Singletary,</u> 62 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995)	55
<u>McGautha v. California,</u> 402 U.S. 183, 28 L.Ed.2d 711 (1971)	86
<u>McKennon v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	73

<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 927 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> 115 S.Ct. 441, 513 U.S. 971, 130 L.Ed.2d 352 (1994)	36, 46, 91
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	22, 43, 44, 51
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S.Ct. 2726 (1994)	57
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1997)	19-21, 35, 44, 47, 51, 73-75
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	72
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 902 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 111 S.Ct. 2067, 500 U.S. 938, 114 L.Ed.2d 471 (1990)	34
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 742 (1997)	8, 9
<u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	58
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	16
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 23 Fla L. Weekly D2136a (Fla. 3d DCA, Sept 16, 1998)	2
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	92, 94, 96
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 975 (1997)	45, 51
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	42, 51

<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1997), <u>petition for cert. filed</u> (U.S. May 20, 1998) (No. 97-9226) [<u>cert. denied</u> , October 5, 1998]	39, 54-56
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	7
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	96
<u>Reyes v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 932 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	24
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 981 (1982)	89
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 610 So.2d 1288 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1170 (1994)	57
<u>Robles v. State</u> , 210 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1968)	58
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	52
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	96
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 1998 WL 303859 (Fla. 1998)	72
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	20-22, 54
<u>Sanborn v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	76, 83
<u>Sims v. Singletary</u> , 12 FLW Fed. C113 (11th Cir. 97-3355, Opinion filed September 22, 1998)	55
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 602 So.2d 1253 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S.Ct. 1010, 506 U.S. 1065, 122 L.Ed.2d 158 (1992)	54, 55

<u>Sinclair v. State,</u> 657 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	53
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 1079 (1998)	21, 43, 55, 56, 85
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1125 (1995)	46
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	97
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	16
<u>State v. Cohens,</u> 701 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	98
<u>State v. Craft,</u> 685 So.2d 1292 (Fla. 1996)	79
<u>State v. Gilbert,</u> 507 So.2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	28, 29, 31, 92
<u>Steinhorst v. Singletary,</u> 638 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1994)	55-57
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	5, 6, 27, 73, 92
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	8, 21, 29, 42, 53
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	53, 54
<u>Tibbetts v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 809 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	25
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.), <u>aff'd.</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982)	9
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	42

<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	21
<u>U.S. v. Jones</u> , 480 F.2d 954 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>Stockmar v. U.S.</u> , 94 S.Ct. 582, 414 U.S. 1071, 38 L.Ed.2d 476 (1973)	93
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	7, 42, 43, 59, 60
<u>Valdes v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1316 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 2725, 512 U.S. 1227, 129 L.Ed.2d 849 (1993)	40
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 40 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S.Ct. 597, 502 U.S. 986, 116 L.Ed.2d 621 (1991)	61
<u>Velunza v. State</u> , 504 So.2d 780 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	24
<u>Voorhees v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	53
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	41
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 419 (1997)	33
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959)	95
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	52
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 432 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 571 (1995)	46
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	39, 40

Young v. State,
579 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct.
1198, 502 U.S. 1105, 117 L.Ed.2d 438 (1991) 72

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,
685 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1996) 1

Ehrhardt, s. 701. 28

Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.140(h) 7

Rule 3.153, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 87

Rule 3.380(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 7

Section 782.04, Florida Statutes (1995) 21, 22, 24, 72

Section 893.13, Florida Statutes (1995) 67

Section 893.135(1)(b)1, Florida Statutes (1991) 25

Section 90.701, Florida Statutes (1995) 27, 28

Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1995) 27, 29

Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1995) 33, 37, 38, 41

Section 921.141(4), Fla. Stat. (1997) 7, 34, 36

Section 924.051, Florida
Statutes (Supp. 1996) *passim*

§90.404(2), Florida Statutes (1995) 95
